
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

t'ASSED DY THE 

TWENTY-FOURTII LEGISLATURE 

OF THn 

STA"rE OF ItIA.INE, 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febrliary 26, 1840; and March 16, 1849', 

A UG US 'l'A: 
Wnr R. SMITH & Co" PRINTERS TO 'J'Hl<: STATE. 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS . 

OF TIH] 

STATE OF MAINE, 



WOOLEN MANUF AC1'URING COMP ANY.-SET OFF. 207 

CIa:1l)tel' 170. CHAP. 170. 

AN ACT to incorporate the St. Albans Woolen Manufactlll'ing Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows l 

Chase Wicr<rins Orrin Currier Levi J. l\ierrick, Abram Moor Names of cor po' 
O/:) " , tators. 

Enoch E. Bl'Own, John Page and Thomas Smith, with their asso-

ciates, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by 

the name of the St. Albans Woolen Manufacturing Company, and Corporate name. 

they are hereby authorized to plll'chase and hold real and personal Powers. 

estate, to an amount not exceeding thirty thousand dollars, for the 

purpose of manufacturing wool, into cloth, in all its variol1, 

branches, at the west village in St. Albans; and said corporation May erect mills, 
danls, &c. 

may erect sllch mills, dams, machines land buildings, as may be ne-
cessary for carryin cr Dn said manufacturin <r business and shall ha ve Powers and privo 

b 0' lIeges. 
all the powers and rrivileges, and be subject to all the duties ancl 

requirements, expressed in the laws of this State relating to manu­

facturing corporations. 
[Approved ~DIarclt 21, 1844.] 

cba»Dtm" :t 7i. 
AN ACT to set off a part of the t.own of New Vineyard and annex the 

same to the town of Industry. 

Be 2t enacted by the Senate and House oj Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. All that part of the town of New Vineyard, in the Description oil 
territory set o1rta 

county of Franklin, Iy ing east and south of a line commencing at :~)~:" ofIndus-
the south line of said town; thence running north between lots 

number ten and eleven in the first l'Unge, in said town, to the mid-

dle of l'ange numbel' four; thence through the middle of said range, 

to the eastern line of said town, together with the inhabitants 
thet'eon) be, and the same hereby is, set ofr from the town of New 

Vineyard, and annexed to the town of Industl'Y; in said county. 

SlllCT. 2. The citizens, resident on that part of the tOWri of Taxes, 
New Vineyard, set off by the first section of this actJ shall pay 

their proportion of all taxes heretofore assessed 011 said town, and 

pay their proportion of all debts due from said town; and support Dehts. 

theil' proportion of all the paupers now chargeable to said town: Paupers. 

provided they shall recei ve their proportion of all the school fund Proviso. 

property, owned by said New Vineyard, all to be apportioned ac­

cording to the valuation taken by the assessors of said town, in the 

year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and forty-three. 
27 
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CHAP. 172. 

Names or corpo. 
rators. 

Corporate nnme. 
Powers, priviIe· 
ges, duties nnd 
liabilities. 
A1l1hnrized to 
hold real estate, 
&c. 

Articles of man .. 
ufacture. 

Construction of 
mnchinery and 
llllUS. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
after its approval by the governor. 

[Appl'oved IJia1'ch 21, 1844.1 

Cbapt.e}' 172. 

force from and 

AN ACT to incorporate the Kennebec Manufacturing Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives m 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Ephraim ·Wood, Josiah Little, Thomas R. Jones, Josiah Little, 
jr. and their associates and successors, be, and they are hereby, 
constituted and made a body corporate and politic by the name of 
the Kennebec Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and 
privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in 
the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations; and 
are authorized to purchase and hold real estate, not exceeding in 
value at anyone time, the sum of fifty thousand dollars; and the 
same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other proprietors of 
real and personal estate may lawfully do. And said compa ny are 
authorized to carryon at ·Winthl'Op, the manufactme of c9tton or 
wool and such other materials as may be necessarily or convenient­
ly connected therewith, and may erect and construct such ma­
chinery, mills and other buildings, as may be useful for that pur­
l)ose. 

[Appl'oved IJfct1'ch 21, 1844.] 

Chal)teD.· B 73. 
AN ACT to change the name of the corporation called the Augusta High 

School to Augusla Classical School. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Augusta High SECT. 1. Fl'Oll1 and aftel' the passage of this act, the corpora-
School to be cull. 0 

ad Augusta tion heretofore known by the name of "AuoO"usta High School," ig 
Classical School. 

hereby changed to that of A ugusta Classical School; and all 
records, contracts and other transactions, relating to, and binding 
upon, said corporation, and all other parties connected therewith, 
shall have the same binding effect as if the name of said corpol'a-
tion had not been changed, . 


